
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE JOINT HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
LB.ISLINGTON AND L.B.CAMDEN

Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Islington Town Hall on 29 November 2018 at 6.30 pm in 
Committee Room 1

Lesley Seary
Chief Executive

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 21 November 2018

Membership

Councillors: L.B.ISLINGTON                                  Councillors: L.B.CAMDEN
Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
 Councillor Martin Klute
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor Kadeema Woodbyrne
Councillor Sara Hyde

Councillor Sian Berry
Councillor Alison Kelly
Councillor Simon Pearson
Councillor Nazma Rahman
Councillor Julian Fulbrook
Councillor Paul Tomlinson
Councillor Larraine Revah
Councillor Maria Higson

Co-opted Member:
Jana Witt

Quorum: is 3 Councillors from each Borough

Public Document Pack



2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Election of Chair

3. Apologies for Absence

4. Declaration of Substitute Members

5. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out 
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union.
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council.
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer.
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have 
  a beneficial interest.
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

6. Order of business

7. Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6



3

8. Deputations - if any

9. Notification of any items of urgency by the Chair

10. Response to the Proposal to Transform Mental Health Services in Camden 
and Islington

7 - 94

11. Any other Business



This page is intentionally left blank



1

THE LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN

At a meeting of the CAMDEN & ISLINGTON JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on TUESDAY, 9TH OCTOBER, 2018 at 6.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - Crowndale Centre, 218 Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1BD

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE PRESENT

Councillors Tricia Clarke, Osh Gantly, Sara Hyde, Alison Kelly, Simon Pearson, 
Nazma Rahman, Paul Tomlinson and Kadeema Woodbyrne

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ABSENT

Councillors Siân Berry, Jilani Chowdhury, Julian Fulbrook, Maria Higson, Anjna 
Khurana, Martin Klute, Larraine Revah, Nurullah Turan and Co-opted Member Janna 
Witt

The minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the meeting. 
They are subject to approval and signature at the next meeting of the Camden 
& Islington Joint Health Scrutiny Committee and any corrections approved at 
that meeting will be recorded in those minutes.

MINUTES

1.  APOLOGIES 

The Principal Committee Officer opened the meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anjna Khurana, Maria Higson, 
Jilani Chowdhury and Martin Klute.  Councillor Sara Hyde gave apologies for 
lateness.

Councillor Pat Callaghan, Camden Council’s Cabinet Member for Tackling Health 
Inequality and Promoting Independence also gave apologies for the meeting.

2.  ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

THAT Councillor Alison Kelly be elected as Chair for the meeting and Councillor Osh 
Gantly be elected as Vice-Chair for the meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Camden & Islington Joint Health Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 9th October, 2018

2

4.  TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Chair queried the need to elect the Chair at the start of each meeting.

RESOLVED – 

THAT the terms of reference be noted.

5.  ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

6.  DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY) 

Consideration was given to the deputations by Peter Lyons and Christopher Mason.  
The Chair commented that officers would respond to the issues raised during their 
presentation for Item 8: Response to the proposal to transform mental health 
services in Camden and Islington and that Members could then ask questions of 
the deputees.

7.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no urgent business.

8.  RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSAL TO TRANSFORM MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES IN CAMDEN AND ISLINGTON 

Consideration was given to the report of the Islington and Camden Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust.  The 
consultation document was presented by Tony Hoolaghan, Chief Operating Officer 
Islington and Haringey CCGs, and by Dr Vincent Kirchner, Medical Director at 
Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust. 

Clinical Services

Concern was expressed that the vision for mental health care in Camden and 
Islington excluded young people.  It was suggested that Islington had one of the 
highest suicide rates in the country for young men.  The Medical Director agreed that 
integrated services were desirable but that the Trust was commissioned to provide 
services for adults of 18 years and over.  He also noted that suicide rates in Islington 
had come down over recent years and were now average for London.  The Chief 
Operating Officer Islington and Haringey CCGs offered to bring information about 
mental health services for children to the two Health Scrutiny Committees.

ACTION FOR: Tony Hoolaghan, Chief Operating 
Officer Islington and Haringey CCGs

Page 2



Camden & Islington Joint Health Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 9th October, 2018

3

Councillors noted that the Trust was commissioned to provide services for those who 
were 18 years and over but considered that 18 to 25 year olds were young people 
and that they had not been listened to as a specific group.  It was also unclear how 
services such as Minding the Gap for young people integrated with the rest of mental 
health services.  The Medical Director commented that hard to reach groups, such 
as the 18 to 25 year old cohort, would be engaged in co-production of what would go 
in the buildings.

In response to a question about how many adults and young people were sent out of 
the area for residential care, the Medical Director stated that Camden and Islington 
was in a better position than it had been 18 months previously.  As of the date of the 
meeting, there were no acute mental health adult patients in private beds.

Councillors queried why the proposals would result in the same number of beds 
although there was a significant projected population growth over the next decade.  
The Medical Director informed the Committee that Camden and Islington had above 
the national average number of mental health inpatient beds but a limited community 
offer.  There was a need to rebalance the offer and offer effective community support 
to people in their homes.  Councillors noted the need for more community facilities 
but expressed concern that the Trust was not planning for future population growth 
by proposing an increase in inpatient beds.

There was concern about the low number of survey responses and it was suggested 
that the consultation be extended again.  Officers noted that there had also been a 
series of engagement meetings, including with young people.  Details of who had 
been engaged and the feedback from meetings would be brought to the Committee’s 
meeting on 29 November 2018.  The survey had been extensively circulated and 
advertised.  The Chief Operating Officer Islington and Haringey CCGs informed the 
Committee that The Consultation Institute had advised on best practice and also 
confirmed that the response rate was in line with similar consultations elsewhere.   

Councillors considered that Highgate Mental Health Centre was not of a good 
enough quality to be the standard that the Trust was aiming for.  The Medical 
Director agreed that standards could be better at Highgate Mental Health Centre and 
that he was passionate about providing a good quality offer for those with mental 
health illness.

The Medical Director agreed with a suggestion that the new hospital should have a 
welcoming environment and an area such as a coffee shop for people to gather 
outside of bedrooms.  He stated that these details would be developed through the 
co-production process with service users.  

Hubs

The Chair expressed concern about the location of the proposed hub in Greenland 
Road.  It was considered that this was the wrong place for a community hub, being in 
the middle of Camden Town, in a heritage area, with drug taking and criminality.  

Page 3



Camden & Islington Joint Health Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 9th October, 2018

4

Due to the heritage issues, the site was more expensive.  It was also considered that 
the site was not big enough.  The Chair queried what discussions had been 
undertaken with key partners before the proposals were agreed for consultation.  
The Chief Operating Officer Islington and Haringey CCGs responded that there had 
been discussions and that these were ongoing through the consultation.  The results 
of the consultation so far showed support for the Greenland Road site.  It was noted 
that there were no concerns amongst Committee members about the proposed 
community hub on Lowther Road.

The Healthwatch Camden representative informed the Committee of a recent 
consultation session with people with learning disabilities.  They had expressed 
concerns about the site including that it was difficult to access and that there were 
drug users around the area.  The CCGs and the Trust were encouraged to talk 
further with people with learning disabilities.

The Medical Director assured the Committee that it was realistic to state that service 
users would be able to choose which of the three hubs they would attend.   The hubs 
would be big enough, with enough consulting rooms so that capacity would not be an 
issue.

The Chair commented that the whole community should be involved in the co-design 
of new services.  The Chief Operating Officer Islington and Haringey CCGs 
responded that the Trust had experience of co-designing services and was going to 
great lengths to involve the community.

The Committee Chair highlighted Camden Council’s community hubs and suggested 
that patients would like to be treated on a site that was not focussed solely on mental 
health services.  The Trust welcomed the opportunity to integrate more with local 
authority hubs and agreed that many people would like to be treated at a multi-
service site.  However, some patients would not be comfortable with that approach.
 
The Medical Director recognised the different opinions amongst the Committee over 
whether transport was an issue for the Greenland Road site.  Transport mapping had 
indicated that the site was accessible, with 95% of people in Camden able to reach it 
within 25 minutes during the worst times for traffic.  

Estates

Committee members noted that they did not want to lose the St Pancras site as a 
public asset.

Concern was expressed that the Estate Strategy was addressed in a single page 
within the consultation document.  It was queried what the vision, values and core 
principles were for the St Pancras site.  It was also questioned what success would 
look like and if this included retaining the site as a public asset.  It was further 
queried whether the recent announcement that restrictions on borrowing for council 
housing would be reduced had been considered in relation to the proposals for the 
St Pancras site.  The Chief Operating Officer Islington and Haringey CCGs 

Page 4



Camden & Islington Joint Health Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 9th October, 2018

5

responded that the Estates Strategy sought to ensure that mental health illness was 
treated in safe spaces and ensured dignity for patients.  There had been a long term 
question regarding what to do with the St Pancras Hospital site.  It was suggested 
that the Estates Strategy be considered by the Camden and Islington Health Scrutiny 
Committees.

ACTION FOR: Tony Hoolaghan, Chief Operating 
Officer Islington and Haringey CCGs

The Medical Director informed the Committee that the Trust owned 5.4 acres on the 
St Pancras Hospital site.  It was proposed to retain one acre for services and to 
agree a long lease with other NHS services for two acres.  A further 2.4 acres would 
be redeveloped for housing.  Some of this would be prioritised for NHS staff.  It was 
anticipated that planners would request some mixed use on site.  The 
redevelopment would enable the provision of a new hospital.  It was also noted that 
retaining the St Pancras Hospital site was not a cost neutral option.

The Chair noted that the Trust had a Certificate of Immunity for the St Pancras 
Hospital site that would expire in 2020.  This prevented local people from seeking a 
preservation order for the site.  Concern was expressed that the Trust was under 
pressure to proceed with the proposals before the Certificate expired.  The Medical 
Director agreed that the expiration of the Certificate of Immunity would add risk to the 
development but noted that the site was within a conservation area.  This meant that 
planners retained powers over the future of the building.  The Trust was working with 
planners and the community to retain what was of value on site.

There were no proposals to upgrade the south wing of the St Pancras Hospital as 
part of this consultation.  Concern was expressed about parts of the site continuing 
to be unsuitable for patients.

The Chair commented that Camden Council had experience of development through 
its work on the Community Investment Programme and could support the Trust with 
its proposals.  The Medical Director commented that the Trust had been working with 
developers which had the expertise to deliver the proposed redevelopment.

The Committee supported the provision of social housing with affordable rents within 
the development.  It was noted that both Camden and Islington Councils had a track 
record of delivering large number of social housing.  It was also pointed out that 
housing was important for mental health.

Councillors encouraged the Trust to establish a construction working group with local 
residents and service users to ensure co-design of the development.

RESOLVED – 

THAT the Committee would make the following recommendations as its response to 
the consultation:

P
[...]
strong support for both proposals. The was a strong overall support for the move 
of inpatient beds from St Pancras Hospital to a new purpose-built facility next to the Whittington 
Hospital. With regard to development of community hubs whilst this was supported feedback 

Item: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 11

mailto:estimson@nhs.net
mailto:yasmin.khan2@candi.nhs.uk


2

showed a degree of uncertainty around the detail of the community hubs element, particularly the 
mix of services. 

There were 260 survey responses were received, which were reflective of the borough’s local 
populations. In addition we received comments from a range of stakeholders in over 70 face to face 
meetings held during the consultation period. 

The purpose of this report is to:
 Summarise the proposals for ‘Transforming Mental Health Services in Camden and 

Islington’
 Set out the process used to consult on the proposals
 Highlight key areas of feedback from the consultation and the Joint Health Scrutiny 

Committee on 9 October 2018 and the actions we have taken to address each area

SUPPORTING PAPERS:

Transforming Mental Health Services in Camden and Islington Consultation Report by 
Participate

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The Joint Camden and Islington Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee members are asked to:  

 Comment on the consultation process
 Receive the results of the consultation set out in the consultation report 
 Provide comments on the proposals in the light of the response from the public

Page 8



1

Between 6 July and 12 October 2018, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group and Camden Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCGs) consulted with their local communities on proposals that would 
change the way in which Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust provide some mental health 
inpatient and community services in future. A findings report was published on 12 November which 
presents the outcome of the feedback received during that consultation period. This is attached at 
append
[...]
ings and the new inpatient 
facilities benefit from the close involvement of staff, service users, carers, members, governors, local 
voluntary organisations and other local partners. The Trust has compiled a live database of people 
that have registered an interest in staying involved with the design process and will draw on this 
group for the detailed work ahead.

Future engagement will involve a range of methods that include:
 Bespoke design workshops

 Attendance at existing service user group, community and staff meetings

 Visits to innovative service delivery sites to gather ideas and opinions

 Listening events 

Where appropriate, engagement will be site specific to enable a focus on the needs of the local 
people who will use those particular services the most.

Estates matters

North Central London STP estates strategy
The chair of the STP Estates Board is keen to engage with JHSCs in further discussion.

NCL Partners published an Estates Strategy in July 2018. This document is designed to be 
iterative to reflect the continued development of place based models of care, subsequent 
funding requirements and priorities of an ever evolving estate which shifts care closer to 
where it is needed and most suitably delivered. The development of the St Pancras Hospital 
site, the proposed move of the in-patients ward to the Whittington Hospital site and the 
expansion of mental health services in the community is very much part of the NCL Partners 
Estate Strategy. NCL Partners will continue to work closely together to deliver and further 
refine the estate strategy going forward.

Clarity around the estates strategy for the St Pancras Hospital site

It is apparent that people want to understand the vision for the St Pancras Hospital site. The Trust is 
in the process of appointing a development partner. The Trust Board has the following vision for the 
site to inform that process, which is in line with Camden Borough Council development policy: 

The St Pancras
[...]
 Participate Ltd

Contents 

Introduction 4

Consultation Methodology 6

Approach to Analysis 8

Summary of Findings 9

Potential Equality Impacts 22

Survey Data Feedback 33

Meeting Notes Data 58

Other Responses 76

Page 18



Transforming Mental Health Services in Camden and Islington Consultation 
Report

October 2018

11 © Participate Ltd

Introduction

Participate Ltd has been commissioned by NHS Camden and Islington Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) to independently analyse and report upon the data from the ‘Transforming Mental Health Services 
in Camden and Islington Consultation’.  The following summary report sets out the analysed and thematic 
data from the consultation that concluded in October 2018.

Context

Camden Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Islington Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) are the 
local organisations that buy mental health services from Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust (the 
Trust) on behalf of local people.  Between 6 July and 12 October 2018, the CCGs consulted with their local 
communities on proposals that would change the way in which Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust 
provide some mental health inpatient and community services in future. 

The Consultation

The changes proposed would affect all inpatient services at St Pancras Hospital and also some community 
services delivered from other Trust sites. Inpatient wards from the ageing buildings at St Pancras Hospital 
would move to a new purpose-built hospital near the Whittington Hospital, close to the Highgate Mental 
Health Centre which is the Trust’s other inpatient building. In addition, two new community mental health 
hubs would be developed that would offer a range of outpatient and other services from under-one-roof, in 
central locations. The proposed locations for the community hubs are, currently, Lowther Road, in Islington 
and Greenland Road, in Camden – both of which are existing Trust sites. 

Investment in the new inpatient facility 
[...]
 Moorfields Eye Hospital does not relocate
 Concern about the suitability of Greenland Road as a hub (busy, noisy, drug use, drug selling)

Page 93



Transforming Mental Health Services in Camden and Islington Consultation 
Report

October 2018

56 © Participate Ltd

 Halt the Greenland Hub proposition until further consultation with the public and stakeholders 
has taken place

 Need further clarification on the Estates Strategy including assessments and appropriate 
consultations 

 Oppose the relocation of St Pancras Inpatient Mental Health Unit to the Whittington Hospital 
site 

 Not convinced that these proposals offer the amount of community based professional care 
required locally

 Two main residential units should not be in the same proximity  as it’s not beneficial to service 
users and their families

 Transport more difficult - further away
 Will transport costs be paid? / shuttle bus?
 Will there be car parking available?
 Concern about knocking down Education Block and staff quarters at Whittington Hospital – 

essential for training and recruitment of staff
 Constructive for increased liaison between Mental Health and Hospital Services 

Page 94


	Agenda
	7 Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Response to the Proposal to Transform Mental Health Services in Camden and Islington



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington/London Borough of Camden
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 29 November 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at 
Islington Town Hall on Thursday, 29 November 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors:   
L.B. Islington   - 
Gantly Chowdhury, 
Clarke and Turan
Councillors
L.B.Camden -
Berry, Kelly, 
Pearson, Rhaman, 
Tomlinson and 
Higson

15 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1) 
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting

16 ELECTION OF CHAIR (ITEM NO. 2) 
The Principal Scrutiny Officer opened the meeting and stated that it would be 
necessary to elect a Chair for the remainder of the meeting

After being nominated and duly seconded it was -

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Osh Gantly be elected Chair for the remainder of the meeting 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 3) 
Councillors Woodbyrne, Khurana, Revah and Hyde

18 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 4) 
None

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 5) 
Councillor Higson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was an Elected Public 
Governor at Royal Free NHS Trust and an employee of Guys and St.Thomas’s 
hospital NHSFT

Councillor Gantly also declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of NHS 
Digital

20 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 6) 
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda

21 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM 
NO. 7) 
RESOLVED:



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  29 November 2018

2

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 October 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign 
them

A Member stated that in relation to page 2 of the minutes that the Mayor of London 
had asked for a review of suicide rates in 4 Boroughs and that Islington was one of 
these

22 DEPUTATIONS - IF ANY (ITEM NO. 8) 
None

23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 9) 
The Chair stated that any public questions would be taken when discussion took 
place on each individual agenda item

24 NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF URGENCY BY THE CHAIR (ITEM 
NO. 10) 
None

25 RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSAL TO TRANSFORM MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES IN CAMDEN AND ISLINGTON (ITEM NO. 11) 
Consideration was given to the report of the Camden and Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust. The 
response to the consultation document, and the additional information requested at 
the last meeting of the Committee was presented by Tony Hoolaghan, Chief 
Operating Officer Haringey and Islington CCG’s, and by Dr.Vincent Kirchner, Medical 
Director at Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust. In addition, Angela Boon, Head 
of Engagement, Camden and Islington NSH Trust, Dr.Rathni Ratnavel, GP Mental 
Health Lead, Islington CCG, Malcolm McFrederick, St.Pancras Transormation 
Director, Camden and Islington Trust and Richard Lewin, Director of Integrated 
Commissioning, L.B.Camden were also present 

A copy of a letter dated 11 October from Jill Britton from Islington CCG was also laid 
round

Tony Hoolaghan stated that there had been a full public consultation on the proposals 
and the results of the consultation were being presented to the Committee
He added that the comments of the Joint Committee on the consultation process 
would be welcomed.

The proposals for change had emanated from Camden and Islington NHS Foundation 
Trust, and the CCG had worked very closely with them 

The proposals were to provide a modern purpose built in-patient facility at the 
Whittington Hospital site, and by developing 2 Community hubs, which would provide 
a mix of services with a third hub on the existing St. Pancras site

The consultation process had been assisted by the Consultation Institute, which is a 
not for profit organisation, and they had confirmed that the consultation that had taken 
place had been good practice.

It was noted that the consultation was carried out from 6 July 2018 to 12 October 
2018, which was a fairly lengthy consultation time period, and there was provision 
made for print versions, braille, easy read versions, online, hard copies etc. The 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  29 November 2018

3

consultation document was also widely distributed, including to those on the Camden 
and Islington NHS Trust database

There had been also been engagement meetings with voluntary organisations, 
including hard to reach groups, Camden Healthwatch had been engaged and there 
had also been 42 engagement meetings held

Vincent Kirchner outlined the results of the consultation process, particularly 
highlighting the consultation results in relation to the moving of mental health beds 
from the St.Pancras site to the site by the Whittington Hospital, travel concerns, the 
Community hubs model and the locations of the hubs

It was stated that it was recognised that there is still work to do, particularly around 
the Greenland site location proposal

Members were informed that the Trust and CCG would continue to monitor and 
review the provision of mental health beds and to develop and co-produce the mix of 
services provided at the hubs

A Member expressed concern that there had been no consultation on the St. Pancras 
site and that there had not been a sufficient response, in her view, to the issues that 
had arisen following the previous meeting of the Joint Committee

Tony Hoolaghan stated that he would ensue a detailed response was sent in relation 
to the specific points raised at the previous meeting of the Joint Committee

The Joint Committee stated that they recognised the work that had taken place on the 
consultation and congratulated the CCG’s and Camden and Islington NHS Trust on 
the extent of the engagement

It was stated that the CCG’s would be meeting on 20 December to consider the 
results of the consultation process and agree the way forward

Members noted that this was a public meeting and that the notes of the meeting will 
be made available on the Trust and CCG’s websites

A Member enquired whether employees of mental health services had been engaged 
in the consultation process and it was stated that there had been discussion with staff 
over many years, although only 5% of the survey responses had been from 
employees. It was added that it was felt that employees were aware of the need for 
change and employees would be involved in the future development of services to be 
provided

Discussion took place as to the accessibility by public transport to the Whittington site 
proposed and it was noted that discussions are taking place with TfL, and that the 
No4 bus and Archway station made the site fairly accessible and that the 
development of hubs would provide more local accessibility. In addition, the proposed 
site for the mental health beds is nearby to the Whittington A&E, which is on a fairly 
flat level site, and that there is a bus stop nearby. In addition, patients would be 
getting more community based facilities for treatment and less time as an in patient

In response to a question it was stated that work would continue on the development 
and site of the hubs, although it was noted that the Lowther Road site proposal was 
more popular than the one at Greenland Road, and the site for an additional Hub 
would continue to be looked at. There is a commitment to consult stakeholders and 
work with providers in relation to this



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  29 November 2018

4

Concern was expressed at the 18-25 year old age group, and it was stated that work 
is still being carried out to look at this population group, although it was noted that the 
under 18 age group were not covered by this proposal and was the responsibility of 
another service

Reference was made to the specific service in Camden relating to the18-25 age group 
called the Mind the Gap, and that if Members required details of this they could be 
forwarded to them

In response to a question it was stated that there is a commitment to maintain the 
existing number of beds, but the intention is to provide additional services in the hubs, 
as it is felt that this is the most appropriate provision in most cases. Specialist teams 
would also be working in GP surgeries and further satellite sites would be looked at.

It was also noted that services would be developed with population growth in mind 
and the demographics of the borough, and stakeholders would be involved in such 
discussions. Models of care would be looked at and, if necessary there would be 
further engagement on that

Members were informed that Camden and Islington had a higher number on mental 
health in patient’s beds than other boroughs

Discussion took place on the Estates Strategy and it was stated that as the 
St.Pancras site is in a conservation area, discussions were taking place with Camden 
Planning Department 

The Committee noted that with regard to the St.Pancras site, work was taking place 
with CNWL on the south wing of the site. However, it was anticipated that all services 
currently provided would be re-provided on the existing site or nearby. However, if 
there were significant changes proposed there would be further consultation

Reference was made to the Healthwatch Camden report and that this should be 
circulated to Members of the Committee

Concern was also expressed at whether there were significant numbers of children 
having to access treatment outside the borough and it was stated that this information 
would be provided to Members of the Committee

In response to a question it was stated that with regard to social housing at the 
St.Pancras site, that  it was proposed that any surplus land on the St.Pancras site 
would be developed for housing, and social housing provided would be in accordance 
with the Mayor of London and L.B.Camden policies and that account would be taken 
of the consultation process

The Committee stated that they wished to congratulate the Trust and the CCG on the 
consultation process, and that they hoped that the provision of services in the Hubs 
would be community centred, and that the voluntary sector would be involved in such 
discussions

With regard to the Estates Strategy for the St.Pancras hospital site, Members 
expressed the view that, whilst patients and service users had been consulted on the 
proposals, the Estates strategy for the St.Pancras Hospital site was wider than this, 
and there was a need for the Trust  to engage residents in the area and to achieve an 
excellent scheme, and the Committee felt that  the same level of engagement should 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  29 November 2018

5

be applied and achieved, as had been carried out for the provision of mental health 
services

RESOLVED:   

(a) That the Chair of the JOHSC and the Joint Committee discuss the most 
appropriate way forward to deal with the issue of the Moorfields consulation 
relocation plans to the St.Pancras site

(b) That the CCG be requested to circulate a full response to the letter sent to 
them, following the previous meeting of the Joint Committee held on 9 October 
2018

(c) That the Healthwatch Camden report, referred to above, be circulated to 
Members of the Joint Committee

(d) That the Camden and Islington CCG be requested to liaise with Democratic 
Services to discuss progress on the St.Pancras site, and further consultation 
in relation to the Estates Strategy, with a view to reporting back to the 
appropriate Committee at a future stage

(e) That the Joint Committee be provided with figures for the number of children 
being transferred outside the boroughs for mental health services

The Chair thanked Tony Hoolaghan, Vincent Kirchner, Malcolm McFrederick, 
Angela Boon, Dr.Rathini Ratnavel and Richard Lewin for attending                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

26 ANY OTHER BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 12) 
Moorfields Proposals

A Member referred to the letter sent to Members ín relation to the proposal to 
consider the Moorfields proposals at the Joint Committee

It was noted that there would be a full Public consultation on the proposals

Discussion took place and it was –

RESOLVED:
That the Chair of the JOHSC and the Joint Committee be requested to consider, with 
appropriate advice, the most suitable manner to consider this issue 

MEETING CLOSED AT 8.15 p.m.

Chair


